CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2233

Heard at Montreal, Thursday, 13 February 1992

concer ni ng

CANPAR

and

TRANSPORTATI ON COVMUNI CATI ONS UNI ON

Dl SPUTE:

The di smi ssal of enployee H .G Mlvor of Calgary, Al berta, for

of fenses and accunul ati on of denerits.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE

On June 3, 1991, enployee George Mlvor was term nated as the result
of the inposition of 20 denerits for rudeness and 15 denerits for
reporting late for work while under the influence of alcohol. This
resulted in a total of 90 denerits the Conpany asserts.

The Uni on contends that the inposition of the denerits is not
warranted and that M. MIlvor was not discharged for just cause
contrary to Article 6.1. The Union also contends that there is a
strong el enent of discrinmination and harassnent of the grievor by
the Conpany as indicated in its letter of July 4, 1991, to M. Pau
MacLeod. The Union further contends that the denerits were excessive
and that M. Mlvor ought to be reinstated with full seniority and
conpensati on or such other arrangenent as nmmy be appropriate.

The Conpany contends that the denerits were justified and that the
denerits were for just cause and requests that the grievance be

di smi ssed.

FOR THE UNI ON

FOR THE COMPANY:

(SGD.) J. CRABB

(SGD.) P. D. MacLEOD

EXECUTI VE VI CE- PRESI DENT

DI RECTOR, LI NEHAUL & SAFETY

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

C. Peterson

Counsel , Toronto

J. Cyopeck

Executive Vice-President & Chief Operating O ficer, Toronto

P. MaclLeod

Director, Linehaul & Safety, Toronto

D. Case
Vi ce- Presi dent, Human Resources, Toronto
J. Drown

Regi onal Manager, Prairies, Calgary
And on behal f of the Union:

H. Cal ey

Counsel, Toronto

J. Bechtel

Vi ce- Presi dent, Toronto

M  Gaut hi er

Vi ce- Presi dent, Montrea

H G Mlvor

Gi evor



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The material before the Arbitrator discloses, beyond controversy,
that the grievor arrived for work on May 31, 1991, that he snelled
of al cohol and that when he was asked whether he would be able to
pass a breathalizer test he expressed sone doubt as to whether he
could. It is also not disputed that this was the second occasi on
that the grievor had appeared for work affected by al cohol. The
first transpired on August 10, 1990, an offence in respect of which
he was assessed ten denerits.

It is also not disputed that on May 22, 1991 M. Ml vor used | oud
and offensive | anguage in dealing with a nenber of the public whose
vehi cl e was bl ocked by his delivery truck. He did so within the
hearing of a delivery customer, with a sufficient degree of |oudness
to cause the custoner to wite a letter of conplaint to the Conpany
stating that both it and its clients were disturbed by his actions.
The records reveals that the grievor had been disciplined for a
nunber of prior incidents involving rudeness, the npst recent being
April 2, 1991, some seven weeks prior to the incident at hand. At
the time of the two incidents which are the subject of this
grievance M. Mlvor had fifty-five denerits against his record.

In his defence counsel for the Union stresses that M. Mlvor has an
accident free driving record of sone six years. He submits that the
evi dence does not disclose that he was inpaired at the tine he cane
to work on May 31, 1991, but rather that he had been drinking the

ni ght before and still snelled somewhat of beer. He al so argues that
the incident involving the notorist was exaggerated in the letter of
conplaint filed by the custoner. Additionally, Counsel stresses that
the grievor has been the subject of bad treatnent by supervisors in
t he past, which he characterizes as harassnent, and that he was once
deni ed access to professional assistance for his stress and tenper
probl enms through the Conpany's Enpl oyee Assi stance Program Counse
further enphasi zes the candour of the grievor in admtting his error
in both incidents in question.

Apart from M. Mlvor's candour, and his accident free record, there
are few mtigating circunstances which weigh in his favour in the

i nstant case. As an enployee with fifty-five denmerits he knew, or
reasonably shoul d have known, that any cul m nating incident of
substance woul d be sufficient to place himin a dism ssable
position. Having previously been discharged for a disciplinary

i nfraction, and subsequently reinstated, subject to a | engthy
suspensi on, by an order of this Ofice (CROA 1552), M. Mlvor is no
stranger to the Brown System of discipline and the ultinmate inpact
of a dismissal. Notwi thstanding that, his infractions in both
instances are recidivist in nature. In the circunstances the
Arbitrator nmust have grave doubts about the rehabilitative val ue of
a reduced penalty. On the whole, the evidence discloses an enpl oyee
with a tendency to be a repeat offender who has not brought his
conduct into line with the Conpany's rules and generally accepted
norns of behavi our, notw thstanding the application of progressive
di sci pline and repeated efforts by the enployer ained at his
rehabilitation.



In all of the circunstances the Arbitrator can see no reason to
exercise his discretion to substitute a | esser penalty. That
conclusion is all the nore conpelling where, as in the instant case,
even a reduction to five denerits would still leave the grievor in a
di sm ssabl e position. For the foregoing reasons the grievance nust
be di smi ssed.

February 14, 1992

(Sgd.) MCHEL G PICHER

ARBI TRATOR



